

No. 19-239

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LARRY BENZON, WARDEN, UTAH STATE PRISON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TROY MICHAEL KELL,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

SEAN D. REYES  
Utah Attorney General  
TYLER R. GREEN  
Utah Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS B. BRUNKER  
Deputy Solicitor General  
ANDREW F. PETERSON  
ERIN RILEY  
SHANE D. SMITH  
Assistant Solicitors General  
350 N. State Street, Suite 230  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320  
(801) 538-9600  
tylergreen@agutah.gov  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of authorities . . . . . ii

Argument . . . . . 1

I. Absent plenary review, the sovereign harm resulting from abusive *Rhines* stays—improper delay in executing states’ criminal judgments—will remain unsolved . . . . . 1

II. The circuits’ disparate views on a *Rhines* stay’s immediate appealability warrant plenary review . . . . . 3

III. *Rhines* stays in capital cases meet the requirements for immediate appealability. . . 3

IV. This case is an excellent vehicle for addressing the question presented. . . . . 8

Conclusion . . . . . 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) . . . . .	4
<i>Archuleta v. State</i> , No. 140700047 (Utah 4th Dist.) . . . . .	7
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236 (1992) . . . . .	1
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) . . . . .	2
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) . . . . .	4, 7
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017) . . . . .	1, 2, 5
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984) . . . . .	4
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) . . . . .	2
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979) . . . . .	4
<i>Kell v. State</i> , No. 180600004 (Utah 6th Dist.) . . . . .	5, 7
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) . . . . .	1
<i>Menzies v. Benzon</i> , 2:03-cv-903 (D. Utah) . . . . .	7

<i>Menzies v. State</i> , 344 P.3d 581 (Utah 2014) . . . . .	7
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) . . . . .	4
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) . . . . .	5
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951) . . . . .	4
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 270 P.3d 471 (Utah 2012) . . . . .	7
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) . . . . .	3, 7
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	5
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) . . . . .	6
